Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, before the 1st day of November 1968 and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no objection or representation is made the Order may be confirmed by the Council.

Dated this 20th day of September 1968.

M. C. Jefferies, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices St. Mary's Gate, Derby. (331)

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

Sedgefield Rural District-Parish of Sedgefield Part of Footpath No. 16—Sedgefield

Part of Footpath No. 16—Sedgefield

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of Durham intend to apply to the Magistrates of the Darlington County Petty Sessional Division sitting at the Magistrates' Court, Parkgate, Darlington, on Monday, the 28th day of October 1968, at 10.30 a.m. for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, authorising the closure of part of Footpath No. 16 at Sedgefield in the Parish of Sedgefield in the Sedgefield Rural District.

The said Footpath No. 16 commences at the junction with Footpath No. 16 near Spring Lane and extends to Stockton Road (Road A.177).

The part proposed to be closed—230 yards or thereabouts in length—extends from the junction with Footpath No. 14, near the north-west corner of the School Playing Field, and extends southwards then eastwards along the boundary of the said playing field to the junction with Footpath No. 15 at the south-east corner of the said playing field.

An alternative route exists along Footpath No. 14, seaturate then along Footpath No. 15 southwards then along Footpath No. 15 southwards.

An alternative route exists along Footpath No. 14, eastwards then along Footpath No. 15 southwards to rejoin the part of Footpath No. 16 which is to

remain open.

A plan showing the part of the road proposed to be closed is deposited at the County Hall, Durham (Room 24, 1st Floor), and the office of the Clerk of the Sedgefield Rural District Council, Manor House, Sedgefield, and may be inspected there during normal office hours.

On the hearing of the application any person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order shall have a right to be heard.

Dated this 27th day of September 1968.

J. T. Brockbank, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Durham.

(217)

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

Darlington Rural District—Parish of Little Stainton Part of Road C.38—North of Petty's Nook

Part of Road C.38—North of Petty's Nook

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of
Durham intend to apply to the Magistrates of the
Darlington County Petty Sessional Division sitting
at the Magistrates' Court, Parkgate, Darlington, on
Monday, the 28th day of October 1968, at 10.30 a.m.
for an Order under section 108 of the Highways
Act 1959, authorising the closure of part of Road
C.38, north of Petty's Nook in the Parish of
Little Stainton in the Darlington Rural District.

The said Road C.38 commences at Fighting Cocks
and extends through Sadberge and Great Stainton
to its termination at Sedgefield.

The part proposed to be closed—166 yards or
thereabouts in length—extends along the east side
of the improved section of the said road to the
north and south of the unclassified road leading to

north and south of the unclassified road leading to Newbiggin West, approximately 215 yards north-Petty's Nook.

A plan showing the part of the road proposed to be closed is deposited at the County Hall, Durham

(Room 24, 1st Floor), and the offices of the Clerk of the Darlington Rural District Council, "Craig Lea", Uplands Road, Darlington, and may be inspected there during normal office hours.

On the hearing of the application any person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order shall have a right to be heard.

Dated this 27th day of September 1968.

J. T. Brockbank, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Durham.

(216)

HAILSHAM RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Hailsham Rural District (Herstmonceux Right of Way No. 54A) Public Path Diversion Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that on the 16th day of September 1968, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed the above Order.

Government confirmed the above Order.

Its effect is to divert public right of way No. 54A at Flowers Green Farm in the Parish of Herstmonceux which at present runs from its junction with road 696 (Lime Cross to Herstmonceux Church) opposite Penlands Farm (at the point marked A on the map) for a distance of approximately 760 feet to its junction with public rights of way Nos. 32 and 54B (marked B on the map) in the south-east corner of the field through which it runs so that the line of the public right of way will run from a point opposite the property known as Little Butlers (approximately 420 feet south of the present commencement at A on the map) in an easterly direction along the southern boundary of the same field for approximately 760 feet to join rights of ways Nos. 32

mencement at A on the map) in an easterly direction along the southern boundary of the same field for approximately 760 feet to join rights of ways Nos. 32 and 54B as before (at the aforementioned point marked B on the map). The old public right of way will be closed from the 11th November 1968. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Cortlandt, Hailsham, and may be inspected free of charge during the usual office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from the 27th September 1968, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

Dated this 27th day of September 1968.

Dated this 27th day of September 1968.

(200)K. Wilson, Clerk of the Council.

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the London Borough of Hammersmith, the highway authority, intends to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Town Hall, Kensington High Street, London W.8, on Friday, 1st November 1968, at the time of 10.15 in the forenoon for an Order that part of the highway known as Tilton Street for a distance

of the highway known as Tilton Street for a distance of approximately 276 feet from its northern boundary, be authorised to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary.

The effect of the said Order is shown in the plan (No. T.Q.2477 N.W. N.E./225) which may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Council at the Town Hall (Room 109), King Street, Hammersmith, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturdays).

weekdays (excluding Saturdays).

Dated the 18th day of September 1968.

C. F. M. Randall, Town Clerk.

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Hampshire (Basingstoke Rural District No. 33) (Parish of Church Oakley-Part of Footpath No. 6)
Public Path Diversion Order 1968

Notice is hereby given that on the 11th September 1968, the Minister of Housing and Local Government

confirmed the above Order with amendments.

Its effect will be to divert the public footpath right of way in the Parish of Church Oakley from the route described in "A" of the Schedule hereto to the route described in "B" thereof.